

GAHC010190102024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6622/2024

SORAF UDDIN LASKAR
S/O- LATE HAJI TAJAMUL ALI LASKAR, TEACHER OF NO. 927 AMIR ALI
L.P. SCHOOL, R/O.- VILL.- BORBOND, PART-III, BORBOND, P.S. AND DIST.
HAILAKANDI, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVT. OF ASSAM, EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE DIRECTOR
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

4:THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
HDC HAILAKANDI
EDUCATION COMPLEX
OLD HOSPITAL ROAD
ASSAM
PIN- 788151.

5:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
HAILAKANDI
P.O. P.S. AND DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

6:THE BLOCK ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
LALA
P.O. P.S. AND DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

7:THE TREASURY OFFICER
HAILAKANDI
P.O. P.S. AND DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S P CHOUDHURY, MS. M BORA,DR. B. C. BORAH

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, ELEM. EDU, SC, FINANCE

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO

O R D E R

23.07.2025

Dr. B.C. Bora, learned counsel appears on behalf of the petitioner. Mr. G. Pegu, learned Standing Counsel, Elementary Education Department appears for the respondent Nos. 1 and 3 to 6 while Mr. R. Borpujari, learned Standing Counsel, Finance Department appears for the respondent Nos. 2 and 7.

Mr. G. Pegu, learned Standing Counsel, Elementary Education Department submits that he may be given three weeks' time to obtain instruction and to file counter affidavit.

Prayer is allowed.

List the matter after three weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant