

GAHC010190102024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6622/2024

SORAF UDDIN LASKAR
S/O- LATE HAJI TAJAMUL ALI LASKAR, TEACHER OF NO. 927 AMIR ALI
L.P. SCHOOL, R/O.- VILL.- BORBOND, PART-III, BORBOND, P.S. AND DIST.
HAILAKANDI, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVT. OF ASSAM, EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE DIRECTOR
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

4:THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
HDC HAILAKANDI
EDUCATION COMPLEX
OLD HOSPITAL ROAD
ASSAM
PIN- 788151.

5:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
HAILAKANDI

P.O.
P.S. AND DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

6:THE BLOCK ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
LALA
P.O.
P.S. AND DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

7:THE TREASURY OFFICER
HAILAKANDI
P.O.
P.S. AND DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S P CHOUDHURY, MS. M BORA,DR. B. C. BORAH

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, ELEM. EDU, SC, FINANCE

BEFORE
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS

ORDER

Date : 11.03.2026

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

The instant matter has been carefully perused and upon such perusal, it has been observed that the Hon'ble Court vide its order dated 10.11.2025 passed in the connected I.A. (Civil) No. 3532/2025, the petitioner was directed to file amended cause title and to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the newly impleaded respondent No. 8.

However, when the matter was last listed before the Lawazima Court on 29.01.2026, the said Lawazima Court had observed that the petitioner did not file any amended cause title, despite the direction of the Hon'ble Court. Considering the above, the Lawazima Court had directed the petitioner to file the amended cause title reflecting the newly impleaded respondent No. 8 and take fresh steps for service of notice upon the said respondent.

Subsequent to the above, the matter is listed before the Lawazima Court today with an office note dated 06.03.2026. In the said office note, it has been stated that the petitioner has still not filed the requisite amended Cause Title.

Taking into consideration the petitioner's failure to comply with the Hon'ble Court and the Lawazima Court's orders and the non-appearance from the petitioner's side before the Lawazima Court, it may be presumed that the petitioner may not be interested to further pursue the instant case. Hence, the matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court for necessary orders.

Deputy Registrar (Bench)

Comparing Assistant