

GAHC010190102024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6622/2024

SORAF UDDIN LASKAR
S/O- LATE HAJI TAJAMUL ALI LASKAR, TEACHER OF NO. 927 AMIR ALI
L.P. SCHOOL, R/O.- VILL.- BORBOND, PART-III, BORBOND, P.S. AND DIST.
HAILAKANDI, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVT. OF ASSAM, EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE DIRECTOR
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

4:THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
HDC HAILAKANDI
EDUCATION COMPLEX
OLD HOSPITAL ROAD
ASSAM
PIN- 788151.

5:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
HAILAKANDI
P.O.
P.S. AND DIST. HAILAKANDI

ASSAM

6:THE BLOCK ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
LALA
P.O.
P.S. AND DIST. HAILAKANDI
ASSAM

7:THE TREASURY OFFICER
HAILAKANDI
P.O., P.S. AND DIST. HAILAKANDI, ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S P CHOUDHURY, MS. M BORA,DR. B. C. BORAH

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, ELEM. EDU, SC, FINANCE

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

ORDER

Date : 20.03.2026

Heard Mr. S. P. Choudhury, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. P. N. Sarma, learned Standing Counsel, Secondary Education Department.

In view of the order of the Lawazima Court dated 17.03.2026, an appropriate order is required to be passed having regard to the conduct of the learned counsel for the petitioner as recorded therein. However, Mr. Choudhury, learned counsel for the petitioner, prays for and is granted 2 (two) weeks' time to take appropriate steps.

List this matter **after 2 (two) weeks.**

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant